statements better visibility of underlying trading performance against the prior year.

   2021 2021 2020 2021 2021

   Revenue  Revenue  Revenue  Growth Growth

   AER CER AER AER CER

   €m €m €m % %

Art Creation*   49.3 49.5 38.9 26.7%  27.2%

Marketing*   46.2 46.4 18.4 151.1%  152.2%

Game Development   138.9 140.0 80.0 73.6%  75.0%

Audio   61.3 61.9 47.2 29.9%  31.1%

Functional Testing   92.7 92.0 78.5 18.1%  17.2%

Localization   50.8 51.4 45.4 11.9%  13.2%

Localization Testing   27.1 27.2 23.3 16.3%  16.7%

Player Support   45.9 47.1 41.8 9.8%  12.7%

   512.2 515.5 373.5 37.1%  38.0%
*The prior year comparatives have been re-classified to separately report Marketing services, previously reported within the Art Creation service line.

Pro forma revenue

Pro forma revenue is calculated by adding pre-acquisition revenues of current year acquisitions to the current year

revenue numbers, to illustrate the size of the Group had the acquisitions been included from the start of the financial

year.

   2021 2021 2021

   Revenue

Pre-

acquisition

revenue

Pro

forma

Revenue

   AER AER AER

   €m €m €m

Art Creation   49.3 1.6 50.9

Marketing   46.2 6.2 52.4

Game Development   138.9 8.5 147.4

Audio   61.3 - 61.3

Functional Testing   92.7 - 92.7

Localization   50.8 - 50.8

Localization Testing   27.1 - 27.1

Player Support   45.9 - 45.9

   512.2 16.3 528.5

Organic revenue at constant exchange rates

Organic revenue at constant exchange rates is calculated by adjusting the prior year revenues, adding pre-acquisition

revenues for the corresponding period of ownership, and applying the 2020 foreign exchange rates to both years.

  2020 2020 2020 2021 2021 2021

  Revenue

Pre-

acquisition

revenue

Like for

like

revenue

Revenue

growth Revenue

 Organic

revenue

growth

  AER AER AER CER CER CER

  €m €m €m €m €m %

Art Creation* 38.9 0.9 39.8 9.7 49.5 24.4%

Marketing* 18.4 16.3 34.7 11.7 46.4 33.7%

Game Development 80.0 40.7 120.7 19.3 140.0 16.0%

Audio 47.2 1.4 48.6 13.3 61.9 27.4%

Functional Testing 78.5 - 78.5 13.5 92.0 17.2%

Localization 45.4 0.4 45.8 5.6 51.4 12.2%

Localization Testing 23.3 - 23.3 3.9 27.2 16.7%

Player Support 41.8 - 41.8 5.3 47.1 12.7%

  373.5 59.7 433.2 82.3 515.5 19.0%
* The prior year comparatives have been re-classified to separately report Marketing services, previously reported within the Art Creation service line. The equivalent 2020 organic growth rates were 30.8% for

Marketing and 13.0% for Art Creation respectively.

Adjusted operating costs

This comprises Administrative expenses as reported in the Consolidated statement of comprehensive income, adding
back share-based payments expense, costs of acquisition and integration, amortisation and impairment of intangible
assets, depreciation, non-controlling interest and deducting bank charges. In order to present the measure